

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor  
General

ARI CUENIN  
BENJAMIN D. WILSON  
Deputy Solicitors General

ERIC J. HAMILTON  
Assistant Solicitor General

*ADDITIONAL COUNSEL IN SIGNATURE BLOCK*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	I
Parties to the Proceeding.....	II
Related Proceedings.....	II
Table of Authorities.....	VI
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement.....	1
I. Legal Background.....	1
A. The Immigration and Nationality Act.....	1
B. The Public Charge Rule.....	2
II. Procedural History.....	3
A. Plaintiffs' efforts to enjoin the Rule.....	3
B. Respondents' efforts to bury the Rule.....	5
C. Petitioners' efforts to defend the Rule.....	7
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	10
I. Whether Interested States May Intervene in These Extraordinary Circumstances Is an Exceptionally Important Question.....	10
A. The Executive used unprecedented tactics to evade notice-and-comment rulemaking.....	11
B. The Executive's unprecedented tactics harm the judicial process.....	13
C. If allowed to stand, this issue will recur.....	15
II. This Is a Good Vehicle to Assess the Executive's Evasion of the APA's Notice- and-Comment Requirements.....	16
III. Petitioners Were Entitled to Intervene.....	20
A. Petitioners timely sought to intervene.....	20

V

1. Petitioners lacked notice that the Executive would abandon the Rule .....	20
2. Petitioners promptly sought intervention .....	22
3. The parties were not prejudiced by any delay .....	24
4. Petitioners are prejudiced by the denial of intervention.....	26
B. Petitioners are otherwise entitled to intervene.....	28
1. Intervention as of right .....	28
2. Permissive intervention .....	29
IV. Petitioners Are Entitled to Rule 60(b)(6) Relief or Equitable Vacatur .....	29
A. Extraordinary circumstances justify relief from the district court’s judgment .....	30
B. The Rule is lawful .....	31
C. At minimum, the district court’s judgment should be equitably vacated .....	33
Conclusion .....	34
Appendix	
Appendix A .....	1a
Appendix B .....	20a
Appendix C .....	69a
Appendix D .....	71a
Appendix E .....	90a
Appendix F .....	93a
Appendix G .....	95a

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Arizona v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1926 (2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) .....	15
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....	33
<i>Berger v. N.C. State Conf. of NAACP</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2191 (2022) .....	25, 28
<i>Binker v. Pennsylvania</i> , 977 F.2d 738 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	31
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	28
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....	30
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 714 F.3d 932 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	31
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017) .....	30
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Casa de Md., Inc. v. Trump</i> , 971 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	31
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. USCIS</i> 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	32
981 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	17
992 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>

VII

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (ctd.):</b>	
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009) .....	14
<i>Cook County v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	32
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>DHS v. New York</i> 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020) .....	3, 14
141 S. Ct. 1370 (2021) .....	I, 3, 13, 25
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	22
<i>Dunlop v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 672 F.2d 1044 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	31
<i>Entergy Gulf States La. L.L.C. v. EPA</i> , 817 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>Eyak Native Vill. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 25 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	31
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	12, 18
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977) .....	27
<i>Grace v. Bank Leumi Tr. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 443 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	31
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982) (per curiam) .....	23
<i>Kemp v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1856 (2022) .....	29
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Loc. 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	14

## VIII

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (ctd.):</b>	
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988) .....	29
<i>Make the Road N.Y. v. Cuccinelli</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 647 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	3
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	18
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973) .....	20
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015) .....	17, 26, 27
<i>Perez v. Stephens</i> , 745 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	30
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....	10
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	18
<i>Texas v. Cook County</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2562 (2021) .....	7, 23, 24
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) .....	33
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977) .....	21
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950) .....	33
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013) .....	33
<i>Wolf v. Cook County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 681 (2020) .....	3, 14

IX

Page(s)

**Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:**

5 U.S.C. § 551(5) .....	19
6 U.S.C.	
§ 211(c)(8) .....	1
§ 557 .....	1
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1103 .....	1
§ 1182(a)(4)(A) .....	I, 1
§ 1182(a)(4)(B) .....	2
§ 1182(a)(4)(B)(I) .....	31
§ 1182(a)(4)(C)-(D) .....	32
§ 1183a(a)(1)(A) .....	32
§ 1183a(a)(1)(B) .....	32
§ 1601(1) .....	32
§ 1601(2)(B) .....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Immigrant Fund Act,	
Pub. L. No. 47-376, §§ 1-2, 22 Stat. 214 (1882) .....	1
8 C.F.R.	
pt. 103 .....	I
pts. 212-14 .....	I
§ 212.21 (2020) .....	2
§ 212.21(a) (2020) .....	3
§ 212.22 (2020) .....	3
pt. 245 .....	I
pt. 248 .....	I
Field Guidance on Deportability and Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 64 Fed. Reg. 28,689 (May 26, 1999) .....	2

***Statutes, Regulations, and Rules (ctd.):***

Inadmissibility and Deportability on Public Charge Grounds, 64 Fed. Reg. 28,676 (proposed May 26, 1999) .....	2, 18
Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 (October 10, 2018).....	2
Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds; Implementation of Vacatur, 86 Fed. Reg. 14,221 (Mar. 15, 2021) .....	6, 7, 18, 24
Public Charge Ground of Inadmissibility, 87 Fed. Reg. 10,570 (Feb. 24, 2022).....	8, 17, 18
Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2) .....	II
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
24 .....	25
24(a) .....	20, 28
24(b) .....	29
24(b)(1)(B) .....	29
24(b)(3).....	29
60(b) .....	8
60(b)(6).....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities:**

Anne Joseph O’Connell, <i>Political Cycles of Rulemaking: An Empirical Portrait of the Modern Administrative State</i> , 94 VA. L. REV. 889 (2008).....	12
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

***Other Authorities (ctd.):***

Appellants’ Supplemental Brief,  
*O.A. v. Biden*, No. 19-5272  
(D.C. Cir. Feb. 18, 2021) ..... 6

Application for a Stay of the Injunction,  
*Biden v. Texas*, 142 S. Ct. 926 (2021) (No. 21A21).... 11

Application for a Stay of the Judgment,  
*United States v. Texas*, 2022 WL 2841804  
(U.S. 2022) (No. 22A17) ..... 11, 13

Ari Cuenin, Note, *Mooting the Night Away:  
Postinauguration Midnight-Rule Changes and  
Vacatur for Mootness*, 60 DUKE L.J. 453 (2010)..... 33

Bethany A. Davis Noll & Richard L. Revesz,  
*Regulation in Transition*,  
104 MINN. L. REV. 1 (2019) ..... 6

Defendants’ Brief in Opposition to Texas Motion to  
Intervene, *Pennsylvania v. Rosenfelt*,  
No. 1:20-cv-1468 (D.D.C.), ECF 141 ..... 21

Defendants’ Motion to Continue Stay,  
*California v. Wheeler*, No. 3:20-cv-03005  
(N.D. Cal. April 9, 2021) ..... 11

*DHS Publishes Fair and Humane Public Charge  
Rule*, DEP’T OF HOMELAND SECURITY (Sept. 8,  
2022), <https://tinyurl.com/bdekuscn> ..... 8

Emergency Motion for Stay Pending Appeal,  
*Louisiana v. Becerra*, 20 F.4th 260  
(5th Cir. 2021) (No. 21-30734) ..... 11

Jim Rossi, *Bargaining in the Shadow of  
Administrative Procedure: The Public Interest  
in Rulemaking Settlement*,  
51 DUKE L.J. 1015 (2001) ..... 13

***Other Authorities (ctd.):***

Joint Motion to Hold Case in Abeyance,  
*Pennsylvania v. Rosenfelt*,  
 No. 1:20-cv-01468-CJN (D.D.C.), ECF 143..... 6

Letter from Ken Paxton, Attorney General of Texas,  
 to Andrew Parker, Branch Chief, U.S. Citizen &  
 Immigration Servs. (Apr. 25, 2022),  
[https://www.regulations.gov/comment/USCIS-  
 2021-0013-0426](https://www.regulations.gov/comment/USCIS-2021-0013-0426)..... 18-19

*Medicaid Per Capita Expenditures*, Medicaid.gov,  
<https://tinyurl.com/heaty2>  
 (last visited September 7, 2022)..... 17

Motion to Hold Case in Abeyance,  
*NFIB v. Acosta*, No. 17-10054  
 (5th Cir. June 2, 2017)..... 6

Motion to Hold Cases in Abeyance Pending  
 Implementation of Executive Order and  
 Conclusion of Potential Reconsideration,  
*Competitive Enter. Inst. v. NHTSA*,  
 No. 20-1145 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 19, 2021)..... 6

Motion to Hold Further Briefing in Abeyance,  
*Mayorkas v. Innovation Law Lab*,  
 No. 19-1212 (U.S. Feb. 1, 2021)..... 11

Motion to Intervene by the States of Arizona,  
 Alabama, Arkansas, Indiana, Kansas, Louisiana,  
 Mississippi, Montana, Oklahoma, Texas, and  
 West Virginia, *City & County of San Francisco*  
*v. USCIS*, Nos. 19-17213, et al.  
 (9th Cir. Mar. 10, 2021), ECF 143 ..... 23, 25

XIII

Page(s)

***Other Authorities (ctd.):***

Opposed Motion for Leave to Intervene as Defendants-Appellants, <i>Casa de Md., Inc. v. Biden</i> , No. 19-2222 (4th Cir. Mar. 11, 2021), ECF 215 .....	25
STEPHEN G. BREYER, ET AL., ADMINISTRATIVE LAW AND REGULATORY POLICY (6th ed. 2006).....	12
STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO, ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (10th ed. 2013) .....	19
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Arizona v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1926 (2022) (No. 20-1775) .....	<i>passim</i>
William S. Morrow, Jr., <i>Midnight Regulations: Natural Order or Disorderly Governance</i> , 26 ADMIN. & REG. L. NEWS 3 (2001) .....	12-13
